AGENDA

For a SPECIAL meeting of the
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL

to be held on
WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2006
at
2.30 PM
in
THE CHAIRMAN'S ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL,
GRANTHAM
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive
Panel Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Elizabeth Channell, Councillor
Members: Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Donald Fisher, Councillor

Bryan Helyar, Councillor Fereshteh Hurst, Councillor Stan Pease,
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley and Councillor Jeff Thompson

(Chairman)
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk
Scrutiny Support
Officer: Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to
consider the items of business listed below.

1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion.
2 MEMBERSHIP
The Panel to be notified of any substitute members.
3. APOLOGIES
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare interests in items for consideration at the meeting.



10.

1.

ACTION NOTES

The notes of the meeting held on 6™ June 2006 are attached for information.
(Enclosure)

UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE

CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO LINCOLNSHIRE NHS
COMMUNITY SERVICES

The Panel will discuss their response to the consultation document detailing proposed
changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services.

Copies of the consultation document have been circulated to panel members only. Any
other members who would like to see this document can view it electronically via the
local democracy link on the Council’s website: http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk.

BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
(Enclosure)

WORK PROGRAMME
(Enclosure)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT.

WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY

The Role Of Scrutiny

To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities
and agencies

To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities

Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of
the public

Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services

Remember...

Scrutiny should be member led
Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence
Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local

government committees



TUESDAY, 6 JUNE 2006

Agenda ltem 5

MEETING OF THE

HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT
DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY
PANEL

2.30 PM

PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor David Brailsford

Councillor Elizabeth Channell
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Donald Fisher

OFFICERS

Scrutiny Officer

Scrutiny Support Officer

Head of Environmental Health and Licensing
Assets and Facilities Manager

Community Safety Manager

Energy Manager

Sports Manager

1 member of the local press

Councillor Fereshteh Hurst

Councillor Stanley Pease

Councillor Mrs Margery Radley
Councillor Jeffrey Thompson (Chairman)

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor Peter Martin-Mayhew
Councillor Gerald Taylor

Mrs. Jackie Bainbridge (Hon. Secretary,
Grantham Athletics Club)

Mr. Tim Bridle (Leisure Connection)

Mr. Mike Bundy (President/Chairman,
Grantham Athletics Club

1. APOLOGIES

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helyar.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations were made.

3. ACTION NOTES
Noted.

4, FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE
The response from the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder on recommendations
relating to Strategic Health Authority reconfiguration consultation was noted.

5. MERES LEISURE CENTRE & GRANTHAM ATHLETICS CLUB
The Chairman welcomed Tim Bridle (Manager of the Meres Stadium), Jackie
Bainbridge (Hon. Secretary of Grantham Athletics Club) and Mike Bundy (President
and Chairman of Grantham Athletics Club) to the meeting. They had been invited to
the meeting to discuss problems regarding a stadium booking and to try and prevent
any such problems in the future.

The Sports Manager briefly summarised the situation based on his findings:



September 2005: Telephone booking/discussion occurred between Grantham
Athletic Club’s previous secretary and a member of Leisure Connection staff
regarding an athletics meeting on 30" April. No correspondence from either
party was exchanged.

6t April: Discussion with officers from Grantham Town Football Club, Leisure
Connection and SKDC representatives for grounds maintenance; it was agreed
that the grounds maintenance programme would commence on 24™ April. At
the meeting Leisure Connection confirmed that there were no bookings, which
had been taken for almost 3 weeks from this date.

19" April: SKDC received a letter from Mrs. Bainbridge stating that the Club
were under the impression that they had booked a date of 30" April 2006 for a
Young Athletes League match, which would be unavailable because of
grounds maintenance work. Leisure Connection had advised them of the
grounds maintenance period.

Mrs. Bainbridge stated the inconvenience and additional cost to the club. She
asked if SKDC could change the dates for grounds maintenance works.

If the date were changed, it would mean the County Athletics Championships
(13/14 May 2006) would be affected.

Leisure Connection are aware of no application form or written correspondence
relating to the booking.

Mr. Bridle stated his case, as noted below:

June 2005: The centre was contacted by the former secretary, asking whether
the stadium would be available on that date. At the time she was advised that it
would be.

September 2005: Change in Secretary at Grantham Athletics Club.

Nothing was confirmed. He had found out about the enquiry, which had been
logged, when he asked the booking team to look at the events due to be held.
Any telephone conversation is immediately followed up with a letter and
booking form, which made sure that hirers were aware that they w
[...]
e grounds maintenance team would be necessary
to establish whether the work was movable, or whether it was necessary for the
field to be dormant for so long following these works.

e The grounds maintenance schedule was based around the schedule for
Grantham Town Football Club. Until it was known at what date the pitch would
cease to be used, final approval for grounds maintenance work would not be
given.

Interested parties responded positively to the suggestion that liaison meetings should
be recommenced. It was suggested that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the
Panel should be invited to facilitate. It was agreed that the meetings should be
organised by the Meres on a bi-monthly basis.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY

The Assets and Facilities Manager and the Energy Manager attended the meeting to
discuss some measures of energy efficiency. Since the Panel last discussed the issue,
a Corporate Energy Efficiency Policy and a Private and Public Housing Energy
Efficiency Policy had been drafted.

The Council had placed a contract with a contractor who would carry out an energy
audit, which would allow the Council to plan for the future. Within the past year, there
had been increased take up of advice by private homeowners.

Wind power

Meetings were due to take place to discuss the feasibility of using wind power. It had
been suggested that a wind turbine would be able to power the Meres Leisure Centre.
A way in which the Council could begin to use wind power would be on a partnership
basis. The Council would be able to use a percentage of the power generated, the rest
would be siphoned by the partner organisation.

Carbon output

The Council would participate in a one hundred day survey of carbon usage to identify
areas where savings could be made. There would be a pilot for this in Grantham; if
successful, it would be replicated in the remaining Council buildings within the District.



Figures would need to be compared to the same period in an earlier year, to ensure a
like-for-like comparison.

Solar Panels

It was suggested that investigation into the use of solar panels to power Council
buildings should take place. Some work had been done; solar powers would not
generate enough energy to power the whole building.

As part of the Corporate Energy Efficiency Policy, staff would need to be educated on
ways in which energy could be saved. Ten presentations per year had been
suggested. A further suggestion was that an all staff and councillor e-mail could be
sent to increase awareness of the issue. It was hoped that this would decrease the
number of lights and computers that are left on. The introduction of the improved
CCTV cameras had meant that the installation of stronger lighting. Movement censors
would be fitted so that the lights would only be in use when necessary.

As part of planning guidance, it is encouraged that new-build properties should be as
energy efficient as possible. The Council’s housing stock had an energy efficiency
figure of 65. Energy efficiency programmes relating to the housing stock would
continue as normal until the result of the stock transfer ballot was known.

Some panel members felt that, while some staff did have a positive attitude towards
energy efficiency, there could be benefit in recording energy usage by department and
introducing a “naming and shaming” scheme.

CONCLUSION:

There should be an update on energy efficiency at the next meeting of the Panel
(5™ September 2006).

POWERS TO RESTRICT THE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL IN DESIGNATED
PUBLIC PLACES

The Community Safety Manager and the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing
introduced the Panel to powers to restrict the consumption of alcohol in designated
areas. The Community Safety Manger gave a presentation, showing the relationship
between anti-social behaviour, criminal activity and alcohol.

e The three crimes that would most commonly be associated with alcohol were
criminal damage, wounding and theft from a vehicle (in other areas, the 
[...]
s quo. If the District Council were to pursue the proposed restriction,
the police would be authorised to act.

Areas suggested for designation to restrict the consumption of Alcohol.

Grantham: The town centre, the Market Square, areas of Harrowby and the parks.
Other areas suggested included Dudley Road and the area to the back of the
Sainsburys store.

Stamford: Red Lion Street, Red Lion Square, Broad Street, the Meadows.
Bourne: The Well Head, Abbey Lawns.

The Deepings: Nothing had been received from the Deepings area in response to
consultation.

Villages supported the scheme, however, the majority felt that they did not have a
problem, which would necessitate the instatement of such a zone.

The DSP discussed whether they thought it would be more appropriate to introduce
schemes that covered the entire town centre areas, or to target smaller pockets. Given
the restrictions of the Act, they felt it would be more appropriate to target smaller areas
and then extend as necessary.

CONCLUSION:

To recommend to the Healthy Environment Portfolio Holder, that powers to
restrict the consumption of alcohol should be targeted at particular problem
areas, which could then be expanded if necessary.

REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS

The Chairman of the Waste Management Working Group provided a verbal report on a
meeting with the Head of Waste and Contract Services on Friday 21% April 2006.
Tenders for the twin-bin project had been sent out, retuned and awarded.

Publicity

A booklet relating to each of the two bins would be sent to each household, detailing



10.

what could be deposited in each bin and waste minimisation suggestions. Stickers
would be attached to each bin lid, identifying what could be placed in them. There
would be a calendar of collection times. A book to encourage children to recycle had
been prepared. A plastic disc would also be circulated, with specific items listed
around the edge, identifying which bin they could be placed in.

Each bin would be fitted with a microchip, so that the weight could be recorded and
monitored by each property. Information gained from tagging would be for the use of
SKDC only.

It was anticipated that 10% of properties would retain black bags. Work was being
done on reusable bags with the same capacity as a wheeled bin. If this idea
progressed, it would be trialled in a pilot area and if successful, rolled out across the
whole District.

The rollout of the twin bins was still on schedule for September.

BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
Noted.

WORK PROGRAMME
Noted.



Agenda Iltem 8

NHS

East Lincolnshire Primary Care Trust
Lincolnshire South West teaching Primary Care Trust
West Lincolnshire Primary Care Trust

4 N

Consultation on proposed changes to
Lincolnshire NHS Community Services

10 May 2006 to 2 August 2006

\ /




This page is intentionally left blank



Executive summary

The three Lincolnshire Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) (East Lincolnshire Primary Care Trust,
Lincolnshire South West teaching Primary Care Trust and West Lincolnshire Primary Care
Trust), have launched a 12 week public consultation to gain people’s views on proposals to
change the way that we deliver some of the existing Lincolnshire NHS Community Services.
The recommended proposals detailed in this consultation paper have been carefully considered
to ensure that improvements in health outcomes are maximised with the least impact on
services that patients receive.

Much has improved in the NHS over recent years — reduced waiting times, new and improved
treatments and better hospitals, due in part to additional resources, but also to the dedication
and professionalism of our staff. But there is still more to do if we are to address inequalities,
reducing waiting times still further and increase patient choice.

The NHS locally and nationally has received record amounts of investment since 1997 with
more investment in frontline clinical staff and services than ever before. This funding has been
used to trans
[...]
ong Sutton
Spalding °
[ Moulton
Bourne °
A n Sutton Bridge
Castle Bytham
Market Deeping Crowland
o
Stamford

[ East Lincolnshire PCT
[ Lincolnshire South West PCT
[0 West Lincolnshire PCT

® Towns

Produced by Angie Gostlow , Informatics, LSS (CoC, BBH) - 6th April 2006

Proposed changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services Page 6 of 78



Lincolnshire Local Delivery Plan 2005/08

The Lincolnshire Local Delivery Plan for 2005/08 sets out the plans and level of investment to
improve the health of the population, and the achievement of healthcare standards and targets
within the level of resources allocated to the health community. The plan brings together the
local delivery plans for West Lincolnshire PCT; East Lincolnshire PCT and Lincolnshire South
West tPCT.

The review of the 2005/08 Lincolnshire Local Delivery Plan has been undertaken in the context
of the need to fundamentally address long standing financial pressures whilst protecting as far
as possible quality of care, current service delivery and access to services. In 2006/07 the
Lincolnshire Primary Care Trusts are committed to repaying the latest projected health
community historic debt (£8.4m for East Lincolnshire PCT and £15.2m for United Lincolnshire
Hospitals NHS Trust) to ensure future financial stability and service provision.

The Lincolnshire Local Delivery Plan has been developed to ensure that savings which must be
achieved to deliver financial balance have the least impact to service delivery, where possible
avoiding redundancies to frontline staff. Most of the proposed savings are being made in
management and administration costs by streamlining the ways in which the Lincolnshire
healthcare organisations work together.

The impact of proposed savings is approximately 3.1 million pounds and this represents
approximately 0.4% of the total Lincolnshire Primary Care Trusts expenditure.

Key Proposals

The proposals detailed in this consultation paper have been carefully considered to ensure that
[...]
at risk of
developing, leg ulceration living in
the East Lincolnshire area will
receive advice or treatment for leg
ulceration in community settings
rather than in an NHS health
clinic.

Patients will continue to receive
the same level of care and advice
from NHS staff but in a more
informal setting. Patients will be
able to choose the time they want
to attend on the day the LEG Club
is being held.

Patients will be able, if they wish,
to participate in any of the social
activities associated with the LEG
Club.

Other option for consideration :

Continue to provide treatment for patients with leg and foot ulcers in NHS health clinics.

Clinical evidence/rationale considered:
Healing rates and patients following their treatment plans are unaffected but access and advice will be limited.

Proposed changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services

Page 15 of 78




Proposed long term change: reorganisation of district nurses nursing workload

What is the
recommended option?

Which
organisation is
proposing the
recommendation?

What is the
proposed
recommendation
based on?

Who will be affected
by the proposed
recommendation?

What will be the impact on those
affected by the proposed
recommendation?

A district nurse’s job is to care for
patients so that they can remain at
home and avoid being admitted to
hospital, this includes patients who
need palliative and end of life care.
When a patient is in hospital, the
district nurse provides support to the
patient in their home so that they can
be discharged from hospital as soon
as possible.

The recommended option is to
reorganise the workload of district
nurses. This will mean that a full
range of nursing services will
continue to be provided but only to
those patients who are truly
housebound.

East Lincolnshire
Primary Care Trust

The proposed
recommended
option is based on
the national priority
to support patients
so that they can
remain at home,
the capacity of the
current workforce
and the current
limited financial
res
[...]
es to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services

Lincolnshire South West teaching Primary Care Trust

Long term
o District nursing service - reorganisation of workload
o Health visiting service - reprioritisation of children’s routine development reviews
o Health visiting service - reprioritisation of support provided to families in risk groups
o Health visiting service — reduction in baby massage sessions

Short term
o School nursing service - health education/promotion in schools

Proposed changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services Page 25 of 78



This page is intentionally left blank

Proposed changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services Page 26 of 78



Proposed long term change: District nursing service - reorganisation of workload

What is the
recommended option?

Which
organisation is
proposing the
recommendation?

What is the
proposed
recommendation
based on?

Who will be
affected by the
proposed
recommendation?

What will be the impact on those
affected by the proposed
recommendation?

A district nurse’s job is to care for
patients so that they can remain at
home and avoid being admitted to
hospital, this includes patients who
need palliative and end of life care.
When a patient is due to be
discharged from hospital, the district
nurse liaises with the hospital staff in
order to provide appropriate support
to the patient in their home so that
they can be discharged from hospital
as soon as possible.

The recommended option is to
reorganise the workload of district
nurses. This will mean that a full
range of nursing services will
continue to be provided but only to
those patients who are truly
housebound.

South West
Lincolnshire
teaching Primary
Care Trust

The proposed
recommended
option is based on
the national priority
to support patients
so that they can
remain at home,
the capacity of the
current workforce
and the current
limited financial
resources.

Patients (and their
families/carers)
living in the
Lincolnshire South
West area who
wish to receive
d
[...]
re acted upon
throughout the NHS, and there is a transparency and openness in procedures for
involvement and consulting patients and the public.

Proposed changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services Page 74 of 78



Why is it important that we consult?
There are many valid reasons for the NHS to involve and consult:

. Seeking the views of others and having mutual regard for them is an important
element of planning;

. Services are designed and adapted to respond better to people’s needs;

. A consultation allows alternative proposals to be developed;

. It demands that proper time and thought is given to patient’s and the publics’ views
on a proposal and ensures the development of an evidence base for important
decisions;

. The experience of patients, the public and local communities knowledge can be used
to benefit others;

° Better decisions are made because more people’s views, perspectives and
suggestions are heard;

. Major decisions are more transparent and the process for reaching them is
understood;

. Trust is built between communities and the health service.

What are our proposals based on?

The primary purpose of primary care trusts is to improve the health of our population and
reduce health inequalities. The primary care trusts also have a statutory duty to balance
financially. It is therefore our duty, within a fixed budget, to maximise the overall benefit to
health of our population. The action proposed in the Lincolnshire Local Delivery Plan for this
year reflects proposals to get the local NHS back into financial balance by the end of the
financial year (March 2007) establishing a sustainable health care system across
Lincolnshire.

The proposals detailed in this consultation paper have been carefully considered to ensure
that improvements in health outcomes are maximised with the least impact on services that
patients receive.

Why is funding restricted for some medical procedures?

There never will be, and never has been in the history of th
[...]
Lindsey
Lincoln
North Kesteven
South Holland
- South Kesteven
- West Lindsey
Members of the public on the Primary Care
Trusts public involvement database
NHS organisations in Lincolnshire:
- Lincolnshire Ambulance Transport NHS
Trust
- Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Trust
- United Lincolnshire Hospital NHS Trust
Nursing homes
Older Peoples Forums
Patient Advice and Liaison Service
Patient Forums:
- East Lincolnshire PCT
Lincolnshire Ambulance & Transport
NHS Trust
Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Trust
Lincolnshire South West tPCT
United Lincolnshire Hospital NHS Trust
West Lincolnshire PCT

Public Engagement Groups

- East Lincolnshire PCT

- West Lincolnshire PCT
Retirement homes
Self help groups
Staff side representatives

- East Lincolnshire PCT

- Lincolnshire South West tPCT

- West Lincolnshire PCT
Statutory bodies:

- Boston Borough Council
East Lindsey District Council
Lincoln City Council
Lincolnshire County Council
North Kesteven District Council
South Holland District Council

- South Kesteven District Council

- West Lindsey District Council

- Town Councils

- Parish councils
Trent Strategic Health Authority
United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust,
Boston, Louth, Grantham, Lincoln

- Consultant Surgeons

- Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeons

- Consultant Gynaecologists

- Consultant Oncologists

- Consultant Cardiologists
University of Lincolnshire and Lincolnshire
Colleges
Voluntary organisations

Reference copies made available at:

Lincolnshire Libraries
West Lincolnshire Primary Care Trust
website www.westlincspct.nhs.uk

If you think an organisation has
been omitted from the list above
please contact a member of the
Public Involvement Team who will
arrange for a copy of the
consultation paper to be sent:

Tel: 01522 513355 Ext 5524

or

Email:
communications@westlincs-pct.nhs.uk

Proposed changes to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services

Page 77 of 78




13. List of locations where posters publicising the public meetings

have been distributed

Poster displ
[...]
ng

Review of Council priorities June 2006 Full Council 22.06.06

Powers to restrict the consumption
of alcohol in designated public

places (outcome of consultation)

Not before August 2006

Considered on 06.06.06

Consultation on proposed changes N/a 12.06.06 Special meeting on
to NHS and Community Services
Corporate Plan 16.06.06 Not before September 2006 05.09.06




	Agenda
	5 ACTION NOTES
	8 CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO LINCOLNSHIRE NHS COMMUNITY SERVICES
	DCS45 12.06.06 Ap B.doc
	DCS45 12.06.06 Ap C.doc
	DCS45 12.06.06 Ap D.doc

	9 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT 

DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2006 2.30 PM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Nick Craft (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Donald Fisher 
 

Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
Councillor Stan Pease 
Councillor Jeff Thompson (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  

 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

One member of the public 
 

 

 
 
11. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 One member of the public attended the meeting and spoke about the NHS Community 

Services consultation paper. As a member of the National Child Birth Trust, she was 
particularly concerned about the decrease in access to health visitors. She suggested 
that this could put children at increased risk, as problems that could be identified and 
resolved at an early stage could be missed. 
 
She was also concerned about the loss of a midwifery-led maternity unit at Grantham 
hospital. The level of services available at Grantham hospital would be discussed at an 
extraordinary meeting of the full Council to be held on 20th July 2006. 

  

12. APOLOGIES 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Radley. 
  

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  

14. ACTION NOTES 

 
 Noted. 
  

15. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO LINCOLNSHIRE NHS 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
 At the meeting of the Cabinet held on June 12th 2006, the Healthy Environment DSP 



2 

were tasked with preparing a response to the consultation paper on proposed changes 
to Lincolnshire NHS Community Services. The Panel considered that the document 
was very clear and presented all alternatives.  
 
The Panel made the following observations: 
 

o Page 5: Further to previous consultation, the DSP opposed proposals to 
amalgamate PCTs. Lincolnshire was considered too great an area to be 
covered by one PCT; 

o Page 7: “The proposals detailed in this consultation paper have been carefully 
considered to ensure that improvements in health outcomes are maximised 
with the least impact on services that patients receive.” Panel members felt that 
there should be no impact on the level of services patients receive and that 
quality should be maintained; 

o Page 27: The proposition to reorganise the workload of the District Nursing 
Service was supported provided that costs would not be displaced to the 
ambulance service; 

o Page 28: Decreasing the period during which children have access to health 
visitors was not seen as being problematic; 

o Page 29: The reprioritisation of the health visiting service was supported, 
however it was felt that the role of the Health Worker and the Social Worker 
should be more clearly defined to prevent gaps in access to services. The 
Panel were also keen for the further development of communication between 
health visitors and social services; 

o Page 30: As the service was not universally available, it was felt that baby 
massage should be removed if there were no medical benefits. Members 
suggested that comparator information should be available from areas where 
baby massage is and is not available; 

o Page 31: The suggestion was made that if the school nursing service could be 
removed for a period of a year without detrimental effects, the PCT should 
consider removing the service completely. A lot of information that would be 
provided through this programme would be covered as part of a school’s 
curriculum and would be delivered through teachers. It was also suggested that 
reintroducing the scheme after a year would only reassert previous budgetary 
pressures. The Panel agreed that the school nursing provision should be 
stopped and then only reinstated if a tangible need was identified in 2007; 

o Page 45: Panel members were opposed to the instatement of a Dental 
Business Manager. They considered a dental practitioner would be able to 
collate the same information; 

o Page 46: The centralisation of podiatry services was supported provided that 
there would be no cost displacement to the ambulance service. It was noted 
that without sufficient transport arrangements, those who were most in need of 
the service might not have access to it; 

o Page 48: 12 assessment centres for physiotherapy was considered to be a 
small number. While the Panel acknowledged that the time of physiotherapists 
would be best used treating patients instead of travelling, they felt that it would 
be better if access to these services remained localised. Panel members 
suggested that the PCT should consider contracting physiotherapy work out to 
the private sector. This would ensure that more patients had access to 
physiotherapy services in their area; 

o Page 55: As the fluoridation of water was only available to people living within 
the boundaries of two of the three PCTs, it was suggested that the service 
should be withdrawn from all PCTs following a like-for-like comparison between 
areas with and without fluoridation, which would clearly show any advantages 
of fluoridation. Information should be gathered to prove any advantages of 



3 

fluoridation before the PCT consider reinstating it; 
o Pages 59-61 and 63: Following discussion, the Panel agreed with the 

recommendations on IVF, breast reduction surgery and cosmetic surgery. They 
also agreed with recommendations on total hip replacements, total knee 
replacements and hysterectomies; 

o Pages 62: Prescription of Trastuzumab (Herceptin) should be encompassed 
under national policy rather than dependent on the PCT area. 

 
It was also suggested that the PCT should consider making savings by cutting 
administrative costs.  

  

16. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
 Noted. 

 
There was concern that the indicator for the percentage of household waste recycled 
and composted had not met the Council’s target. The Panel discussed whether the 
level of the target would mean that the indicator would not be successfully met until the 
rollout of the twin bin scheme. Members discussed the potential impact of the scheme 
and the seasonal increase in green waste that would occur during the summer, which 
would also help the Council achieve the 2006/07 target of 33%. The Panel agreed to 
invite a representative from Waste and Contract Services to the next meeting of the 
Panel on Tuesday 5th September to explain the indicators. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
To invite a representative from Waste and Contract Services to the meeting of 
the Panel on September 5th 2006 to explain the figures for the indicator on the 
percentage of household waste recycled and composted. 

  

17. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Scrutiny Officer explained that some items would need removing from the work 

programme. Those areas that were identified for removal were: the design competition 
for the promotion of the twin bin scheme, review of Council priorities, powers to restrict 
the consumption of alcohol in designated public places and the consultation on 
proposed changes to NHS Community Services. 
 
The future of Deepings Leisure Centre would remain on the work programme. The last 
scheduled meeting of the group had been cancelled due to a lack of member 
availability. In attempts to prevent this recurring, the DSP agreed to invite Councillors 
Exton and Howard to sit on the working group. Councillors Craft, Helyar and Pease 
would remain members. The next meeting of this group would be held on Friday 28th 
July and would meet at 10:00am in the Deepings Leisure Centre. 
 
It was requested that concerns of the Grantham Road Users Group over Gorse Rise, 
Grantham should be added to the work programme. Residents of the area had been 
experiencing noise and pollution from the road and a nearby business. The Panel 
agreed that there should be a site visit to the area at their next meeting and that the 
following should be invited: the local County Councillor, the relevant officer from 
Lincolnshire County Council Highways Department, a police representative and up to 
two people to speak on behalf of the residents of Gorse Lane. 
 
One member of the Panel was concerned about the future of Stamford Hospital. 
Following two previous visits from the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS 



4 

Foundation Trust, it was agreed that they should be requested to provide a written 
interim report explaining long-term plans for the site. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. To invite Councillors Exton and Howard to join the Deepings Leisure 
Centre Working Group; 

2. To hold the next meeting of the Deepings Leisure Centre Working 
Group on Friday 28th July at 10:00 am at the Deepings Leisure Centre; 

3. On the 5th September, the Panel should meet at 1:30pm at the Council 
Offices, Grantham, to go on a site visit to Gorse Lane, Grantham; 

4. To invite the following on the Gorse Lane site visit: 
o The local County Councillor for the Gorse Lane area; 
o The relevant officer from Lincolnshire County Council’s 

Highways Department; 
o A representative from the police; 
o Residents of Gorse Lane, who should elect no more than two 

people to speak on their behalf. 
5. The Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

should be asked to provide a written interim report detailing long-term 
plans for the Stamford Hospital site. This should be presented for the 
next meeting of the DSP on September 5th 2006. 

  

18. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 16:35. 
  

 


